Staff recommends that Southern District be required to retain a professional engineering

firm, solicited through a competitive request for qualifications and proposals process.

Commission staff notes that the Kentucky Rural Water Association and many of the Area

Development Districts can assist Southern District in that solicitation process.  The overall

infrastructure plan should identify and prioritize projects to significantly impact the water

loss amounts.  Commission Staff recommends that the surcharge be terminated once the

plan is developed, and initial projects are funded and incorporated into Southern District’s

base rates.

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Southern District’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2023, as determined by Commission Staff, is presented in the table below.

Commission Staff’s Report
 -16- Case No. 2024-00251

(A) Metered Revenues.  In its application, Southern District proposed an

adjustment to decrease Metered Retail Sales by $158,990.  In its response to Staff’s

Description Test Year

Southern

Water District

Application

Adjustments

Commission

Staff

Adjustments

Total

Adjustments (Ref) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Metered Retail Sales 3,262,150$   (158,990)$   303,894$   144,904$   (A1)

(211,269) (211,269) (A2) 3,195,785

Sales for Resale 109,767 (8,265) (8,265) (A3) 101,502

Forfeited Discounts 89,107 0 89,107

Miscellaneous Service Revenues 33,943 (15,058) (15,058) (B) 18,885

Total Operating Revenues 3,494,967 (158,990) 69,302 (89,688) 3,405,279

Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 739,852 45,304 45,304 (C1)

111,277 111,277 (C2)

(4,950) (4,950) (D1) 891,483

Salaries and Wages - Officers 18,000 (18,000) (18,000) (E) 0

Employee Benefits - Medical 201,573 58,809 58,809 (F1)

(67,945) (67,945) (F2) 192,437

Purchased Water 401,919 (167,559) 4,204 (163,355) (H1)

(5,732) (5,732) (G1)

(4,352) (4,352) (G2) 228,480

Purchased Power 406,768 (169,580) (2,390) (171,970) (I)

5,732 5,732 (G1) 240,530

Chemicals 263,427 (109,822) (109,822) (H) 153,605

Materials and Supplies 274,202 (11,550) (11,550) (D2) 262,652

Contractual Services (5 items) 393,494 0 393,494

Rents 8,428 0 8,428

Transportation Expenses 106,424 0 106,424

Insurance (3 items) 100,342 0 100,342

Advertising Expense 5,645 0 5,645

Bad Debt 1,142,457 (989,985) (56,244) (1,046,229) (J) 96,228

Miscellaneous 25,595 0 25,595

Total 4,088,126 (1,436,946) 54,163 (1,382,783) 2,705,343

Amortization 2,460 0 2,460

Depreciation Expense 864,145 (45,586) (45,586) (K)

388 388 (D3)

38,934 38,934 (K1) 857,881

Taxes Other Than Income 60,354 11,978 11,978 (L) 72,332

Total Operating Expenses 5,015,085 (1,482,532) 105,463 (1,377,069) 3,638,016

Net Operating Income (1,520,118) 1,323,542 (36,161) 1,287,381 (232,737)

Interest Income 0 6,540 6,540 (M) 6,540

Nonutility Income - Third Party Billing

/ Collections 0 14,373 14,373 (N1)

14,162 14,162 (N2) 28,535

Income Available to Service Debt (1,520,118)$   1,323,542$   (1,086)$   1,322,456$   (197,662)$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -17- Case No. 2024-00251

Second Request, Southern District submitted a revised billing analysis and revised SAO

and proposed an adjustment to increase Metered Retail Sales by $144,904 (A1).50

Commission Staff reviewed Southern District’s revised billing analysis and disagrees with

its adjustment because Southern District did not use the correct sales amount of

$3,262,150 that is reported in its 2023 Annual Report.  Commission Staff made an

adjustment to decrease Metered Retail Sales by $211,269 (A2) to reflect the correct pro

forma Metered Retail Sales of $3,195,785.  The net effect of Southern District and

[…]

criteria of being known and measurable.

(C) Salaries and Wages - Employees.  Southern District did not propose any

adjustments to salaries and wages.  Commission Staff reviewed 2023 and 2024 wages

and hours53 and noted that the 2024 amounts were higher than 2023.  Southern District

stated that 2024 is indicative of recurring operations54 and that its full staffing is 25 full-

time and 0 part-time employees.55  Commission Staff made two adjustments.  First,

Commission Staff increased wages by $45,304 (C1) to reflect 2024 wage rates, hours

51 Southern District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 1a, 1a_General_Ledger_2023.xlsx,

account 471003 Tap Fees.

52 Southern District’s Response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 11b.

53 Southern District’s Amended Responses to Staff’s First Request, Item 4,

4_Employee_Earnings_2023.xlsx; also 4_Employee_Earnings_2024.xlsx.

54 Southern District’s Supplemental Response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 6.

55 Southern District’s Response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 5.

Description Test Year

Utility

Adjustments

Commission

Staff

Adjustments Pro Forma Ref

Tap Fees 2,071$   -$   (2,071)$   -$   (B1)

Other Income 31,872 0 (31,872) 0 (B2)

Non-Recurring Charges 0 0 18,885 18,885 (B3)

Total 33,943$   -$   (15,058)$   18,885$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -19- Case No. 2024-00251

and changes in employee turnover compared to the test year.56  Second, Commission

Staff increased wages by $111,277 (C2) based on average 2024 pay rates, to normalize

straight time hours to reflect 25 full-time positions at 2,080 annual hours each.  A walk

forward of test year wages to calculated pro forma wages is shown in the Wage

Adjustments table below.  The Average 2024 Straight Time Wage Rate table below

provides details on how the average hourly rate was derived.  Commission Staff notes

that Southern District’s board voted in December 2023 to cease annual merit raises until

[…]

and a pro forma amount of $192,437 (F).  First, Commission Staff increased expense by

$58,809 to $271,957 (F1) to reflect aggregate changes in the costs of insurance programs

from the 2023 test year to 2025 costs.75  The effect of employee turnover throughout the

test year to 2025 is a component of this adjustment as well.  Second, Commission Staff

decreased expense by $67,945 to ($79,520) (F2) to reflect adjustments for employee

contribution amounts based on the BLS Study and the Willis Benchmarking Survey.  The

adjustments described above result in a pro forma yearly benefit cost of $192,437 as

shown in the tables below.  Commission Staff recommends the Commission accept the

Commission Staff’s adjustments because the amounts are known and measurable, are

consistent with Commission precedent, and match the information provided in the case

record.

62-63. (https://www.willis.com/Documents/publications/Services/Employee_Benefits/20151230_2015
WillisBenefitsBenchmarkingSurveyReport.pdf).

75 Southern District’s Response to Staff’s Third Request, Item 2b, KLG_Health_Trust_2025; Item

2c, Dental_and_Vision_2025; Item 2c, Dental_and_Vision_2025

Employee Benefits Summary

Benefit Test Year Adjustments Pro Forma Ref

Health 190,807$   63,866$   254,673$

Dental 7,062   814   7,876

Life 9,099   (7,971)   1,128

401K 6,180   2,100   8,280

Net Cost Impact 213,148   58,809   271,957   (F1)

Pro Forma Employee Contributions

BLS Adjustment (11,575) (61,497) (73,072)

Dental, Vision, Life Adjustment na (6,448) (6,448)

Net (11,575) (67,945) (79,520) (F2)

Total 201,573$   (9,136)$   192,437$   (F)

Commission Staff’s Report
 -26- Case No. 2024-00251

(G) Purchased Water.  Southern District did not propose any adjustments to the

cost of purchased water.  Commission Staff reviewed the information submitted and made

two adjustments as shown in the table below.  The first adjustment is to reclassify $5,732

(G1) from Purchased Water (decrease) to Purchased Power (increase) for an AEP

invoice that was erroneously posted to general ledger account 60002, Water

Purchases.76  The second adjustment decreased the cost by $4,352 (G2) to adjust the

general ledger to the purchase quantities provided at the current cost.

76 Southern District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 1a, 1a_General_Ledger_2023.xlsx,

Account 60002 Purchased Water, row 11,620.

Employee Benefits Calculations

Type of Premium

Number of

Employees

Sample 2025

Premium

Monthly

Employeee

W/H $

Employee

W/H %

Total Annual

Premium

Annual

Employee

W/H Net Cost

Employee

Contribution

BLS %

Calculated

Employee

W/H

Medical Coverage

Employee (EMP) 7 835.54$   50.00 5.98% 70,185$   (4,200)$   65,985$   20% 14,037$

Employee / Child or Children (EMP) 2 1,503.97 100.00 6.65% 36,095 (2,400) 33,695 32% 11,550

Employee / Spouse (ESP) 4 1,754.64 100.00 5.70% 84,223 (4,800) 79,423 32% 26,951

Family (FAM) 2 2,673.72 150.00 5.61% 64,169 (3,600) 60,569 32% 20,534

Total Participants 15 5.89% 254,673 (15,000) 239,673 29% 73,072

BLS Adjustment (58,072) (58,072) (15,000)

Net Medical Insurance 254,673$   (73,072)$   181,601$   58,072$

Other Benefits

Delta Dental (Dental) 532.42   0.00 0% 6,389 0 6,389 60% 3,833

Delta Dental (Vision) 123.92   0.00 0% 1,487 0 1,487 100% 1,487

Life 94.03   0.00 0% 1,128 0 1,128 100% 1,128

401K (used 2024) 690.00   0.00 0% 8,280 0 8,280 -   0

Sub-total Other Benefits 17,284 0 17,284 6,448

Net Adjustment to Pro Forma Employee Contribution (6,448) (6,448)

Net Other Benefits 17,284 (6,448) 10,836 6,448

Total 271,957$   (79,520)$   192,437$   64,520$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -27- Case No. 2024-00251

Commission Staff recommends the Commission accept Commission Staff’s

adjustments to decrease Purchase Water Expense and to increase Purchased Power

Expense by $5,732 to ensure that expenses are recorded in the proper accounts.

(H) Purchased Power.  Southern District did not propose any adjustments to

Purchased Power expense.  Commission Staff made one adjustment to increase the

expense by $5,732 for the reclassification adjustment described under Item (G1),

Purchased Water, above.  Commission Staff recommends the Commission accept

Commission Staff’s adjustment to Purchased Power because it records the expense in

the proper account.

(I) Excess Water Loss.  In its application, Southern District proposed

adjustments to decrease Purchased Water Expense by $167,559, Purchased Power

Expense by $169,580 and Chemicals Expense by $109,822 77 to reflect the disallowance

of water loss expenses in excess of 15 percent.  During the test year, Southern District

77 Remediated Application, ARF_Application_2023_Test_Year.pdf, Attachment 4, Schedule of

Adjusted Operations, Adjustment B.

Description

Knott County

Water District Pikeville Prestonsburg Total Ref

Gallons 7,290,100 160,369,000 1,823,500 169,482,600

Current Purchase Rate 3.2700$   2.2600$   3.050$   2.3119$

Pro Forma Cost 23,839$   362,434$   5,562$   391,835$

Test Year Purchase Cost (401,919)

Decrease in Purchase Cost (10,084)$   (G)

Adjustments

Reclass AEP to Purchased Power (5,732)$   (G1)

Adjustment (4,352) (G2)

Total (10,084)$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -28- Case No. 2024-00251

reported water loss of 56.6897 percent.78  Commission regulations state that for

ratemaking purposes, expenses for water loss in excess of 15 percent shall not be

included for ratemaking purposes.79  Commission Staff agrees with Southern District’s

methodology, however, the disallowed amounts changed as a result of the cost

adjustments described in Purchased Water (G) and Purchased Power (H).  First,

disallowed Purchased Water Expense decreased by $4,204 (H1) as a result of the

$10,084 (G1, G2) cost adjustment decreases.  Second, disallowed Purchased Power

Expense increased by $2,390 (H2) as a result of the $5,732 (G1) cost adjustment

increase.

Commission Staff recommends the Commission accept the adjustments to reduce

pro forma expenses by $445,147 for costs of water loss that are in excess of 15 percent

because they reflect the application of 807 KAR 5:066, Section 6(3).

78 2023 Annual Water Report at 57.

79  807 KAR 5:066 (Water), Section 6(3) (Water Supply Measurement).

Total Water Loss

Description

Purchased

Water

Purchased

Power

Purchased

Chemicals Total

Pro Forma Purchases 391,835$   412,500$   263,427$   1,067,762$

Water Loss Percent 56.6897% 56.6897% 56.6897% 56.6897%

Total 222,130$   233,845$   149,336$   605,311$

Disallowed Water Loss

Description

Purchased

Water

Purchased

Power

Purchased

Chemicals Total

Pro Forma Purchases 391,835$   412,500$   263,427$   1,067,762$

Water Loss Percent in Excess of 15% 41.6897% 41.6897% 41.6897% 41.6897%

Total 163,355$   171,970$   109,822$   445,147$

Southern District Pro Forma Adjustments ( ) (167,559) (169,580) (109,822) (446,961)

Commission Staff (Decrease) / Increase to

Southern District Proposed Adjustment (4,204)$   2,390$   -$   (1,814)$

(H1) (H2)

Commission Staff’s Report
 -29- Case No. 2024-00251

(J) Bad Debt Expense.  Southern District proposed an adjustment to decrease

Bad Debt Expense by $989,985 80 to $152,472 81 to reflect a one-time nonrecurring entry

to account for accumulation of account balances from prior years that have become

uncollectible.82  Southern District stated that the amount was based upon the professional

judgement of its accountant.  Southern District stated that a written policy does not exist

for when a balance is determined to be uncollectible, but that after individual account

reviews and attempts to contact customers, an unpaid balance will be adjusted to bad